H.R. No. 129

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chris Porter of the Midway High School Panthers
boys' soccer team has been named the 2004 Super Centex Boys' Soccer
Player of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Porter has been an essential piece of Midway's impermeable defense for three seasons and has been praised by his coach and fellow team members for his positive leadership; and

WHEREAS, Recognized for his speed, stamina, and knowledge of the game, Mr. Porter was a member of the varsity squad that won the 2002 4A state championship, Midway High School's first title in a boys' sport; during his junior year, the team nearly held the title, reaching as far as the regional finals round; in the 2003-2004 regular season, this exceptional athlete again anchored a solid defensive line that allowed only three goals in 20 games; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Porter's integral role in the Panthers' outstanding performance these past three years is a source of tremendous pride for the faculty and students of Midway High School, and it is fitting that he receive this special honor in recognition of his many achievements; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas Legislature, 4th Called Session, hereby pay tribute to Chris Porter for receiving the 2004 Super Centex Boys' Soccer Player of the Year award and extend to him sincere wishes for success in all his future endeavors; and, be it further

24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 129

- $1\,$ $\,$ prepared for Mr. Porter as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 2 House of Representatives.

Mabry

H.R. No. 129

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 129 was adopted by the House on May 11, 2004, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House